 Via monte Nero, 40/B – 21049 TRADATE (VA) ITALY Phone: +39 (0)331841070 - e-mail:datexel@datexel.it - www.datexel.it
Number of Channels           8
Type                       PNP
Voltage                10.5÷30 Vdc
Max. Load 500 mA per channel(*)
1 A per module
Inductive Load 48 W – 2H max
(*) Protection against over-current and over-temperature

GND
INIT
HOW TO ORDER
ED.03.15 REV.04
WIRING
LIGHT SIGNALLING
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
The device is suitable to be mounted on DIN rail, in vertical position.
For a correct working and a long life of the device, read the following indications.
In case of the devices are mounted side by side, please leave about 5mm
between if the temperature in the cabinet higher than 45 °C and high supply
voltage  ( >27Vdc ).
Avoid to place raceways or other objects which could obstruct the ventilation
slits. It is suggested to avoid that devices are mounted above appliances
generating heat; their ideal place should be in the lower part of the panel.
Avoid to install the devices in a site where vibrations are present.
It is recommended to use shielded cable for connecting signals. The shield must
be connected to an earth wire provided for this purpose. Moreover it is suggested
to avoid routing conductors near power signal cables.
POWER SUPPLY (*)  INIT
MECHANICAL DIMENSIONS (mm)
(*) Note: for UL installation the device must be powered using a power supply
unit classified NEC class 2 or SELV with limited energy
ISOLATION STRUCTURE
POWER
SUPPLY
DIGITAL
OUTPUTS
DIGITAL
INPUTS
RS-485
LED COLOR STATE DESCRIPTION
PWR GREEN ON
OFF
FAST BLINKING
1 second BLINKING
Device powered
Device not powered / Wrong RS-485 cabling.
Communication in progress (the blinking frequency
depends on baud-rate)
Watch-Dog Alarm condition
The symbol reported on the product indicates that the product itself must not be
considered as a domestic waste.
It must be brought to the authorized recycle plant for the recycling of electrical and
electronic waste.
For more information contact the proper office in the user's city , the service for the waste
treatment or the supplier from which the product has been purchased.
ORDER CODE:
V+
D-
D+
V-RS-485
SHIELD
DIGITAL INPUTS (0÷3)
INIT
DIGITAL OUTPUTS
A B C D I J
1 3 4 5 6 72 8 9
1
0
1
2
1
3 14 1
5
1
6
L M N O P
DIGITAL INPUTS (4÷7)
12017.5
1
00
NOTE: Input channels 0÷3 and 4÷7 are not insulated between them